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Our Portfolio under Development & Planning

PROJECT NAME Retail Office
Balance

Development 
Potential

Total

Portfolio Under 
Planning

High Street Phoenix (Project Rise) 0.50 1.10+ - 1.60

Phoenix Marketcity Bangalore, Whitefield 0.35 1.00 0.40 1.75

Phoenix Marketcity Pune, Wakad - 0.50 0.30 0.80

Phoenix Marketcity Bangalore, Hebbal - 0.60 - 0.80

Total 0.85 3.00 0.70 4.75
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PROJECT NAME Retail Office
Balance

Development 
Potential

Total

Retail Portfolio Under-development 4.90 -
See table on 

previous page
4.90

Office Portfolio 
Under-
development

Fountainhead Towers 2-3, Pune - 0.55 - 0.55

Commercial offices on top of Palladium 
Chennai

- 0.42 - 0.42

Total 4.90 0.96 - 5.86



Portfolio Summary 

Particulars Retail (msf) Office (msf) Hotel Total

Current Operational Assets 5.90 1.32 588 keys 7.22

Under development Portfolio 4.90 0.96 - 5.86

Portfolio under Planning 0.85 3.00 - 3.85

Total 11.65 5.28 588 keys 16.93
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Retail Office

2.0x 4.0x
Asset-wise portfolio 

growth post completion 
of all under-construction 
& planned developments











Revenue Cycle of a Mall
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Annual rent 
escalation in mid-
single digits

Rent escalation of 
mid to high teens 
in 3rd year

Majority of retail lease agreements at PML pay higher of minimum 
guarantee (MG) rents and revenue share (% of consumption)

Generally MG escalates by mid-double digits at the end of 3 years 
and mid-to-high single digits annually in the interim 

Typically a lease is renewed at the end of 5th year and the 
renegotiated MG / revenue share is significantly higher

Lease renewal at 
significantly higher 
rates
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PMC malls are currently in 
second leg of this growth
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60% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

36% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

25% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

51% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

60% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years
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CPPIB Alliance & 
New Asset 
Additions

High Street Phoenix & Palladium, Mumbai



Rs. 16,620 mn

Equity infused by CPPIB between 
April 2017 and 2018

Rs. 22,000 mn

Enterprise Value for ISMDPL 
(April 2017)

~85%

Equity committed by ISMDPL 
within 12 months

17,000 mn

Equity value of ISMDPL
(April 2017)

Strategic Alliance with CPPIB – Key Highlights

1,228 mn

FY18 EBITDA of ISMDPL

49%

CPPIB’s Equity Stake in ISMDPL

• Strategic alliance with CPPIB to acquire, develop,
operate retail-led developments formed in April
2017

• CPPIB invested Rs. 1,662 cr in Island Star Mall
Developers Pvt. Ltd. (ISMDPL), PML’s subsidiary, for a
49% equity stake with balance 51% stake with PML.

• PML will manage all development and operational
assets in the platform.

• Deployment of Funds:
1. August 2017: Purchased 15-acre land parcel in

Pune with development potential of c.1.8
msft for Rs. 1.94 billion

2. April 2018: Purchased 13-acre land parcel in
Bangalore with base development potential
of c.1.8 msft for Rs. 6.93 billion

• With the above two acquisitions, PML has
committed majority of equity infused by CPPIB
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Under-construction asset update 

Project Partnership / owned Remarks

PMC Wakad, Pune

ISML – alliance with CPPIB 
(PML stake: 51%)

Excavation commenced on 7th Feb 2019
Update on Approvals: Environment clearance (EC) and Consent to Establish 
has been obtained; 

PMC Hebbal, 
Bengaluru

Excavation commencement in Feb 2019
Update on Approvals: Environment clearance & BDA approval already in 
place. BBMP approval to commence construction obtained

PMC Indore 
Construction expected to commence in Q4FY19
Update on Approvals: Revalidation of approvals in process

PMC Lucknow 100% owned by PML
Construction is in progress, all requisite approvals are current & in place 
and the mall is expected to commence operations in H2 FY20 

Palladium, 
Ahmedabad

50:50 alliance with BSafal
group

Construction commenced in Jan 2019
Environment clearance & construction commencement approval obtained
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• Construction commencement on schedule in our greenfield retail development at Wakad Pune, Hebbal
Bangalore and Ahmedabad

• PMC Lucknow expected to be operational in H2FY20, with fit-out commencement from Q1FY20



Concept Architect – Callison

Phoenix MarketCity Wakad, Pune - Concept
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https://goo.gl/maps/ZdXVLEfP9R82


Phoenix MarketCity Wakad, Pune - Site Pictures 
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Excavation commenced on 7th Feb 2019





https://goo.gl/maps/GFszmFym5mw


Phoenix MarketCity Hebbal, Bengaluru - Site Pictures 
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Excavation to commence in Feb 2019





https://goo.gl/maps/qCRcMaBCoQH2




https://goo.gl/maps/oLPEMYDsacE2




Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow - Site Pictures 
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Site progress on track, fit-outs expected to commence in Q1FY20. Mall to be operational in H2FY20



Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow - Site Pictures 
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PERIOD OF POSSESSION FROM (LDA) IN JUNE-2018 

CURRENT STATUS - FEB-2019 



Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow - Site Pictures 
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PERIOD OF POSSESSION FROM (LDA) IN JUNE-2018 CURRENT STATUS - FEB-2019 



Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow - Actual Site Images
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PERIOD OF POSSESSION FROM (LDA) IN JUNE-2018 



Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow - Site Pictures 
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CURRENT STATUS - FEB-2019 



Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow - Indicative Renders 

Mall Arcade View Inside View 
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https://goo.gl/maps/SRmhgknb2Xy


Palladium, Ahmedabad - Site Pictures 
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Construction commenced in Jan 2019



Palladium, Ahmedabad - Site Pictures 
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Construction commenced in Jan 2019
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Effective Cost of Debt & Maturity Profile
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Effective cost of debt (%) Debt Maturity Profile^(Rs. mn)

2,067 2,418 
3,307 

4,310 

21,124 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 and later

47^ As on 31st March 2018









Management Commentary

“The Phoenix Mills Limited, India’s largest Retail mall
developer and operator, has once again delivered a robust
Q3 and 9M FY2019 performance, with our portfolio of
Retail malls continuing to set a high benchmark.
Consumption was up 10% in Q3FY19 to INR 18,879 mn and
Retail Rental Income was up 16% at INR 2,565 million. Our
Commercial and Hospitality businesses also had strong
performance in Q3FY19.

We have commenced work at all three our under-
development assets – at Hebbal Bengaluru and Pune &
Palladium at Ahmedabad in Q3FY19. Work at Lucknow is
going on in full swing while work at Indore should
commence in Q4FY19.

We are well placed to achieve our target of 11-12 msft of
operational retail portfolio by FY23. We continue to scout
for opportunities in select Tier-1 under-served retail
markets.”

“We remain focused on creating long-term shareholder

value through superior financial performance, maintaining

a strong balance sheet, and efficiently allocating capital.

Favourable consumption trends across our retail assets and

our efforts to bring more operational efficiencies across the

portfolio are visible in our financial performance and this

augurs well for the company going ahead. We had strong

EBITDA and PAT performance for Q3 and 9M; Cash flows

from operations remained strong, and our blended cost of

borrowing was at 9.29%.

We have very modest debt maturities of Rs. 2-3 bn per year

over the next 3 years, which are backed by strong cash

flows from our annuity-type assets.”

Mr. Shishir Shrivastava, Joint Managing Director, 
The Phoenix Mills Limited

Mr. Pradumna Kanodia, Director - Finance, 
The Phoenix Mills Limited
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Rental Income (Rs. bn)
16%

** Average for quarter ended Dec 2018 * As of end-Dec2018 
Note: PML owns 50.0% of CMDCPL and CMDCPL has been classified as an Associate of the Company effective 31 March 2017. Hence, it's income from operations and expenses 
(including taxes) have not been consolidated in PML's results

FY13-18 
CAGR – 20%

FY13-18 
CAGR – 15%

Operational Update – Retail Portfolio

HSP & 
Palladium 

Phoenix MarketCity Phoenix United Palladium

Mumbai Bangalore Chennai Mumbai Pune Bareilly Lucknow Chennai 

Retail Leasable/Licensable Area (msf ) 0.74 1.00 1.00 1.11 1.19 0.31 0.33 0.22

Total No. of Stores 270 296 263 311 352 139 128 86

Average Rental (Rs. psf)** 403 124 139 99 123 69 84 131

Trading Occupancy %** 95% 97% 97% 94% 94% 85% 88% 81%

Leased Occupancy %* 97% 99% 100% 99% 99% 88% 98% 84%



3,271

1,566 1,848 1,501 1,292 852 1,181 895

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Trading Density (Rs. per sq. ft pm)

-3% 5%2% 4%

4,755

2,898
3,514 3,405

2,654

297 828 528

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Consumption (Rs. mn)
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Q3 FY19 – Retail Key Highlights

Total Consumption – Rs. 18.9 bn, up 10% yoy

15%4% 5% 7% 14% 5% 15%

12% 9% -1%Opened 
in Feb’18

Opened 
in Feb’18



886

388 361 416
311

70 78 55

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Rental Income (Rs. mn)

Q3 FY19 – Retail Key Highlights

Total Rental Income – Rs. 2.6 bn , up 16% yoy

17% 10% 7% 22%

794

427 372 400
310

45 69 42

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

EBITDA (Rs. mn) Total EBITDA – Rs. 2.5 bn , up 21% yoy 

14% 23% 28% -1%12% 14%34%
Opened 
in Feb’18

Opened 
in Feb’18

55

11%14% 10%



2,981

1,565 1,711 1,372 1,195 796 1,100 820

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Trading Density (Rs. per sq. ft pm)

-2%2% 7%-3%

13,031

8,625 9,795 9,387
7,203

775 2,336 1,449

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Consumption (Rs. mn)
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9M FY19 – Retail Key Highlights

Total Consumption – Rs. 52.6 bn, up 10% yoy

14%5% 4% 3% 17% 10% 15%

10% 13% 10%
Opened 
in Feb’18

Opened 
in Feb’18



2,564

1,144 1,046 1,183
906

194 219 158

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Rental Income (Rs. mn)

10%

9M FY19 – Retail Key Highlights

Total Rental Income – Rs. 7.4 bn, up 16% yoy

15% 10% 17%

2,298

1,242 1,080 1,178
888

136 182 122

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

EBITDA (Rs. mn) Total EBITDA – Rs. 7.1 bn , up 17% yoy 

11% 16% 27% 3%8% 12%26%
Opened 
in Feb’18

Opened 
in Feb’18
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10%16% 10%



709 730 713 776 803 839 839 886

Q4 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18 Q3 FY18 Q4 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19

PML owned Assets incl. High Street Phoenix & Palladium
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Up 4% yoy 

Up 14% yoy 

• Strong rental Income for Q3FY19 at Rs. 886 mn, up 14%; 9MFY19 rental income up 16% at Rs. 2,564 mn

• Consumption of Rs. 4,755 mn in Q3 FY19, up 4% yoy

Consumption and rental income continue to grow



Q3 FY19 Q3 FY18 
% yoy

growth
9M FY19 9M FY18

% y-o-y
growth

Rental Income (Rs. mn) ^ 886 776 14% 2,564 2,219 16%

Recoveries (CAM and 
other) (Rs. mn)

236 225 735 709

Total Income (Rs. mn) 1,121 1,001 12% 3,300 2,928 13%

Asset EBITDA (Rs. mn) 794 699 14% 2,298 2,074 11%

EBIDTA Margin (as % of 
Rental Income)   

90% 90% 90% 93%

Standalone EBITDA (Rs. 
mn)

663** 619 7% 2,025** 1,878 8%

Mall Rental Rate 
(Rs./sft pm) ^

403 369 9% 387 356 9%

Mall Consumption (Rs. mn) 4,755 4,574 4% 13,031 12,399 5%

Mall Trading Density 
(Rs./sft pm)

3,271 3,381 -3% 2,981 3,086 -3%

Mall Trading Occupancy (%) 95% 90% 96% 88%

^ Rental Income includes Commercial Offices; **Standalone EBITDA is lower than Mall EBITDA on account of business development expenditure, central resource salaries and other business expense

PML owned Assets incl. High Street Phoenix & Palladium

59



1,824
2,039

2,293
2,601

2,837
3,022

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Rental Income (Rs.mn)

11,711
13,185

14,403
15,438 16,264 16,456

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Consumption (Rs.mn)

2,020
2,263

2,553
2,741 2,894 3,034

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Average Trading Density (Rs./sft pm)FY13-18 
CAGR – 7%

FY13-18 
CAGR – 11%

High Street Phoenix & Palladium Mall
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Project Name FY2017 FY2018 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 9M FY19

Commercial 
Asset

Phoenix House 175 154 38 36 37 111

Centrium 81 69 20 22 24 66

Art Guild House 29 119 42 42 42 126

Retail Asset
High Street 
Phoenix

2,532 2,659 739 739 783 2,261

Total Rental Income reported 
by PML Standalone

2,837 3,022 839 839 886 2,564

PML owned Assets Income Split– Commercial & Retail 

PML (Standalone entity) owns the following assets: 

• Retail – High Street Phoenix & Palladium: Leasable area of 0.74 msft

• Phoenix House: Leasable area of 0.14 msft

• Centrium: Leasable area of 0.10 msft

• Art Guild House: Leasable area of 0.16 msft



Universal Square – New Event Space at HSP 




















































